

No. 21-2326

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**Ryan Klaassen, Jaime Carini, Daniel J. Baumgartner, Ashlee Morris,
Seth Crowder, Macey Policka, Margaret Roth, and Natalie Sperazza,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

The Trustees of Indiana University,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Indiana,
Case No. 1:21-cv-00238-DRL-SLC, Honorable Damon R. Leichty, District Judge

Appellant Students' Opening Brief

James Bopp, Jr.,
jboppjr@aol.com
Richard E. Coleson
rcoleson@bopplaw.com
Courtney Turner Milbank
cmilbank@bopplaw.com
Melena S. Siebert
msiebert@bopplaw.com
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
1 South Sixth St.
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
Telephone: (812) 232-2434
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-2326

Short Caption: Klaassen, et al. v. The Trustees of Indiana University

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement [ii-v](#)

Table of Authorities [viii](#)

Jurisdictional Statement [1](#)

Statement of the Issues [1](#)

Statement of the Case [1](#)

 A. The IU Mandate. [2](#)

 B. The Context Surrounding the IU Mandate [3](#)

 1. The IU Mandate Is Contrary to Modern Medical Ethics. [3](#)

 2. The IU Mandate Is Contrary to CDC’s Recommendations. [4](#)

 3. The IU Mandate Is Contrary to Indiana State Requirements. [5](#)

 4. The IU Mandate Is Contrary to Other Indiana Public Universities. [5](#)

 5. The IU Mandate Is Contrary to FDA
 Emergency Use Authorization. [5](#)

 C. Current Risk to IU Students of COVID Infection and Adverse Outcomes [6](#)

 1. The IU Mandate Does Not Prevent Infection
 or Transmission of the Virus. [6](#)

 2. There Is Very Little Risk to the College-age Group
 from a COVID Infection. [7](#)

 3. Older People Are at a Much Greater Risk of Adverse Effects of a COVID
 Infection than Young People, Who Are Subject to the IU Mandate. [7](#)

 4. Known Risks of COVID Vaccination for IU Students. [7](#)

 D. Students. [8](#)

Summary of the Argument [9](#)

Argument [9](#)

Standing and Mootness. [9](#)

Preliminary Injunction Standard [9](#)

Standard of Review. [10](#)

I. Students Are Likely To Prevail on the Merits. [11](#)

 A. The IU Mandate Is an Unconstitutional Condition. [11](#)

 B. By Infringing on Substantial Constitutional Rights, the IU Mandate
 Must Pass Heightened Scrutiny. [13](#)

 1. *Jacobson* and Post-*Jacobson* Constitutional Jurisprudence [14](#)

 2. Constitutional Jurisprudence Related to Bodily Integrity and
 Autonomy, and of Medical Treatment Choice [19](#)

 C. Under Heightened Scrutiny, the Burden Shifts to IU to Justify its Mandate. [21](#)

 D. Under Heightened Scrutiny, Under the Current Circumstances, and as Applied to
 this Age Group, IU Has Failed to Prove That the IU Mandate Is Justified. [24](#)

 1. Currently, IU’s Interest in Public Health and Safety Is Not Compelling
 Enough to Justify the IU Mandate. [24](#)

 a. For IU’s Interest in Public Health and Safety to be Compelling It
 Must Prevent Hospitalizations and Death from a Disease, not Just
 Infections. [24](#)

 b. IU’s Interest in “Stemming the Spread of COVID-19” Cannot be
 Achieved by IU’s Vaccination Mandate so It Is Not a Compelling
 Interest that Could Justify its Mandate. [25](#)

 E. The IU Mandate Is Not Narrowly Tailored. [26](#)

 1. Older People, Who Are Not Subject to the IU Mandate, Are at a Much
 Greater Risk of Adverse Effects of a COVID Infection than Young People,
 Who Are the Ones Subject to the IU Mandate.. . . . [26](#)

 F. The IU Mandate Is Not the Least Restrictive Means to Protect Health and Safety.
 [27](#)

 G. The IU Mandate Is Underinclusive and Does Not Legitimately Advance its
 Claimed Interest. [27](#)

II. Students Have Suffered Irreparable Harm and Legal Remedies Are Inadequate To Resolve
Students’ Claim. [28](#)

III. The Balance of Equities Weighs in Students’ Favor. [28](#)

Conclusion [29](#)

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).	18 , 22
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952)	22 , 23
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).	15
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	17 , 25
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	27
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).	27
<i>Cnty. of Butler v. Wolf</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 883 (W.D. Pa. 2020).	16
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	11
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	13 , 19
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Arla Foods, Inc.</i> , 893 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	19
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	22
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	11
<i>Humphrey v. Cody</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972)	19
<i>In re Application of Adan</i> , 437 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	14 , 16 , 21
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).	18
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).	22
<i>Midwest Fence Corp. v. United States Dep't of Transp.</i> , 840 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	19

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) [19](#)

Regan v. Taxation With Representation, 461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... [12](#)

Republic National Gas v. Oklahoma, 334 U.S. 62 (1948) [16](#)

Riggins v. Nevada, 504 U.S. 127 (1992)..... [12](#), [13](#), [18](#), [19](#), [22](#)

Roberts v. Ogdensburg & Lake Champlain Railroad, 29 Hun, 154..... [13](#)

Rochin v. California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952) [19](#)

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) [19](#)

Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) [16](#), [25](#)

Russell v. Richards, 384 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2004) [23](#)

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021) [24](#)

Sell v. United States, 539 U.S. 166 (2003) [19](#), [22](#), [25](#)

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) [22](#)

Union Pac. R. Co. v. Botsford, 141 U.S. 250 (1891) [13](#)

United States v. Baldovinos, 434 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2006) [23](#)

United States v. Breedlove, 756 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2014) [23](#)

Vitek v. Jones, 445 U.S. 480 (1980) [19](#)

Walsh v. Sayre, 52 How. Pract. 334 [13](#)

Washington v. Harper, 494 U.S. 210 (1990) [18](#), [20](#)

Witt v. Department of the Air Force, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) [23](#)

Wolfe v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974) [20](#)

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) [1](#)

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... [1](#)

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)..... [1](#)

Other Authorities

Aaron Kheriaty and Gerard V. Bradley, University Vaccine Mandates Violate Medical Ethics, Wall Street Journal (June 14, 2021, 12:47 PM)..... [10](#)

G. Edward White, The Constitution and the New Deal 259 (2000) [16](#)

Weiler, Bodily Integrity: A Substantive Due Process Right to Be Free from Rape by Public Officials, 34 Calif. West. L. Rev. 591 (1998) [15](#)
